obligation directly is remote. However, consistent with our treatment of other government grants, we have
now concluded that the recognition of the benefit of these reimbursements should be deferred in accordance
with ASC 450-30, Gain Contingencies (“ASC 450”), and recorded in other income as the amount of our
remaining contingent funding obligation is reduced.

 We evaluated the effects of this error and concluded it was immaterial to any of our previously issued
annual financial statements. However, the cumulative error would be material in the year ended December 31,
2014 if the entire correction was recorded in 2014, and would have impacted comparisons to prior periods.
Accordingly, we have revised our consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December
31, 2013 and 2012.

 The following table summarizes the changes to each of the line items on the consolidated financial
statements as a result of the revision described above (in thousands):

Revised consolidated balance sheet amounts

As of December 31, 2013
Previously
reported

Current period
adjustment

Adjusted
balance

(in thousands)

Deferred government grant obligation ..... $ — $ 100 $ 100
Total current liabilities..... 43,325 100 43,425

Deferred government grant obligation ..... 2,259 3,293 5,552
Total liabilities..... 77,338 3,393 80,731

Series A preferred units ..... (9,711) (891) (10,602)
Series B preferred units ..... (6,485) (425) (6,910)
Series C preferred units ..... 8,590 (1,520) 7,070
Common units ..... 482 (322) 160
Appreciation and participation units ..... 3,872 (235) 3,637

Total members' equity (deficit)..... (3,394) (3,393) (6,787)

83

Revised consolidated statements of operations amounts

Year ended December 31, 2013 Year ended December 31, 2012
Previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Previously
reported Adjustment As revised

(in thousands)

Revenue

Subscription and support..... $ 65,164 $ — $ 65,164 $ 34,702 $ — $ 34,702

Professional services..... 19,987 — 19,987 18,236 — 18,236

Total revenue..... 85,151 — 85,151 52,938 — 52,938

Cost of revenue

Subscription and support..... 14,881 248 15,129 9,222 40 9,262

Professional services..... 9,406 114 9,520 9,777 3 9,780

Total cost of revenue..... 24,287 362 24,649 18,999 43 19,042

Gross profit ..... 60,864 (362) 60,502 33,939 (43) 33,896

Operating expenses

Research and development ..... 33,400 716 34,116 18,342 43 18,385

Sales and marketing ..... 40,824 243 41,067 27,506 31 27,537

General and administrative ..... 14,402 199 14,601 16,146 31 16,177

Total operating expenses..... 88,626 1,158 89,784 61,994 105 62,099

Loss from operations..... (27,762) (1,520) (29,282) (28,055) (148) (28,203)

Interest expense..... (366) — (366) (1,521) — (1,521)

Other income and (expense), net ..... 104 — 104 (861) — (861)

Loss before provision for income taxes ..... (28,024) (1,520) (29,544) (30,437) (148) (30,585)

Provision for income taxes..... — — — — — —

Net loss..... $ (28,024) $ (1,520) $ (29,544) $ (30,437) $ (148) $ (30,585)

Revised consolidated statements of cash flow amounts

Year ended December 31, 2013 Year ended December 31, 2012
Previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Previously
reported Adjustment As revised

(in thousands)

Net loss..... $ (28,024) $ (1,520) $ (29,544) $ (30,437) $ (148) $ (30,585)
Other receivables ..... (686) — (686) 176 (209) (33)

Net cash used in operating activities ..... (8,932) (1,520) (10,452) (5,406) (357) (5,763)
Proceeds from government for training
reimbursement..... — 1,520 1,520 — 357 357

Net cash provided by financing activities ..... 8,850 1,520 10,370 31,282 357 31,639

84

3. Marketable Securities

 At December 31, 2014, we reported money market funds with an amortized cost and aggregate fair
value of $97.1 million in cash and cash equivalents.

 At December 31, 2013, marketable securities consisted of the following (in thousands):

Amortized
Cost

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses

Aggregate
Fair Value

Domestic debt mutual funds..... $ 5,000 $ — $ (196) $ 4,804
Money market funds..... 13,923 — — 13,923

$ 18,923 $ — $ (196) $ 18,727
Included in cash and cash equivalents..... $ 13,923 $ — $ — $ 13,923
Included in marketable securities ..... $ 5,000 $ — $ (196) $ 4,804

 As of December 31, 2014, we did not have any marketable securities in an unrealized loss position.
The following table presents gross unrealized losses and fair values for those marketable securities that were
in an unrealized loss position as of December 31, 2013, aggregated by investment category and the length
of time that individual securities have been in a continuous loss position (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2013
Less than 12 months 12 months or greater

Fair Value
Unrealized

Loss Fair Value
Unrealized

Loss
Domestic debt mutual funds..... $ — $ — $ 4,804 $ (196)